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DE – Gebrauchsanleitung
Zulässiger Gebrauch
Der Heizkörper darf nur zum Heizen von  
Innenräumen verwendet werden.
Jeder andere Gebrauch ist nicht bestimmungs-
gemäß und daher unzulässig.
Fehlgebrauch
Der Heizkörper ist nicht geeignet als Sitzgele-
genheit, Kletter- oder Steighilfe.

Sicherheitshinweise

 WARNUNG

Verbrennungsgefahr!
Die Oberfläche des Heizkörpers kann bis zu 
110 °C (230 °F) heiß werden. 

Seien Sie vorsichtig beim Berühren des 
Heizkörpers.  

►

 VORSICHT

Verbrühungsgefahr beim Entlüften durch 
herausspritzendes Heißwasser!

Schützen Sie Ihr Gesicht und Ihre Hände. ►

Wartung
Entlüften Sie den Heizkörper nach der Inbe-
triebnahme und nach längeren Betriebsun-
terbrechungen. 
Verwenden Sie einen handelsüblichen Ent-
lüftungsschlüssel. 

Reinigung
Verwenden Sie nur milde, nicht scheuernde 
Reinigungsmittel.

Reklamation
Wenden Sie sich an Ihren Fachhandwerker.

Montage und Reparaturen
Lassen Sie die Montage und Reparaturen 
nur vom Fachhandwerker ausführen, damit 
Ihre Gewährleistungsansprüche nicht erlö-
schen.

Entsorgung
Führen Sie ausgediente Heizkörper mit Zu-
behör dem Recycling oder der ordnungs-
gemäßen Entsorgung zu. Beachten Sie die 
örtlichen Vorschriften. 

►

►

►

►

►

►
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1) bei Ventilheizkörpern auf Anschlussseite
1) at valve radiators on the connection side
1) para radiadores con válvula, por el lado de  
 conexión
1) pour les radiateurs à vanne du côté  
 raccordement
1) per radiatori a valvola su lato di allacciamento
1) 
1) 

1) 

1) 

1) για θερμαντικά σώματα με βαλβίδα στην πλευρά  
 σύνδεσης
1) 

1) 
عند تركیب المدفأة الصمامیة على جانب الوصلة  (1

اتصال سمت  در  رادیاتور  شیر  با  (1

A
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DE – Montageanleitung
Der Heizkörper darf nur von einem Fachhand-
werker montiert werden.

Sicherheitshinweise
Vor der Montage/Inbetriebnahme diese An-
leitung gründlich lesen.
Nach der Montage die Anleitung dem End-
verbraucher überlassen.

 WARNUNG

Verletzungsgefahr!
Gewicht des Heizkörpers beachten (siehe 
Unterlagen des Herstellers).
Ab 25 kg mit Hebeeinrichtung oder meh-
reren Personen arbeiten. 

►

►

Einsatzbedingungen
Betriebsbedingungen und Wasserbeschaf-
fenheit gemäß VDI 2035 "Vermeidung von 
Schäden in Warmwasser-Heizungsanlagen" 
einhalten.
Einsatzgrenzen in Feuchträumen gemäß 
DIN 55900 "Beschichtungen für Raumheiz-
körper" beachten. 
Heizkörper nur in geschlossenen Heizungs-
systemen einsetzen. 
Heizkörper nur in der Schutzverpackung 
lagern und transportieren.
Mindestabstände zwischen Heizkörper und 
umgebenden Teilen für Luftzirkulation be-
achten.

Reklamation 
An den Lieferanten wenden. 

Entsorgung
Verpackung und nicht benötigte Teile dem 
Recycling oder der ordnungsgemäßen 
Entsorgung zuführen. Die örtlichen Vor-
schriften beachten. 

Technische Merkmale 
Betriebsdruck: max. 10 bar 
Prüfdruck: 13 bar 
Vorlauftemperatur: Heißwasser bis 110 °C 
(230 °F) 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
•
•

Hinweise zur Montage
Heizkörper vor Beschädigung schützen

Schutzverpackung bei der Montage nur an 
den Befestigungs- und Anschlusspunkten 
entfernen.
Schutzverpackung erst vor der Inbetrieb-
nahme vollständig entfernen.

Befestigung
Anzahl und Positionen der Befestigungs-
punkte beachten (siehe Abb. A).
Wenn das Befestigungsmaterial variable 
Abstände zulässt: Empfohlene Wandab-
stände (WA) beachten (siehe Abb. A).
Befestigungsmaterial gemäß separater 
Montageanleitung montieren. 

Anschluss Kompaktheizkörper
Lackierte Blindstopfen an den vorgese-
henen Anschlusspunkten ausschrauben. 
Bei mehrlagigen Heizkörpern und gleich-
oder wechselseitigem Anschluss: Bei-
liegenden Therm X2®-Trennstopfen einbau-
en (siehe separate Montageanleitung). 
Heizkörper mit handelsüblichen Verschrau-
bungen wasserseitig anschließen.
Offene Anschlüsse mit Entlüftungsstopfen 
(oben) und Blindstopfen dicht verschlie-
ßen. 

Anschluss Ventilheizkörper
Ventil mit werkseitig voreingestelltem kV-Wert, 
siehe Unterlagen des Herstellers. 

Lackierkappen an der Ventilgarnitur de-
montieren und entsorgen. 
Heizkörper mit handelsüblichen Verschrau-
bungen wasserseitig an der Ventilgarnitur 
anschließen.

Sonderanschlüsse
Siehe Unterlagen des Herstellers. 

Inbetriebnahme
Anlage befüllen und Heizkörper entlüften. 
Verbrühungsgefahr!
Anlage auf Dichtheit prüfen. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
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EN – Instruction manual
Proper use
The radiator may only be used to heat  
indoor areas.
Any other use is improper and is therefore pro-
hibited.
Improper use
The radiator is not suitable for use as a seat or 
as a climbing or mounting aid.

Safety precautions

 WARNING

Risk of burns!
The radiator surface can reach temperatures 
of up to 110 °C (230 °F). 

Take care when touching the radiator.  ►

 CAUTION

Risk of scalding when bleeding due to hot 
water spraying out!

Protect your face and your hands. ►

Maintenance
Bleed the radiator after commissioning and 
after longer interruptions in operation. 
Use a standard radiator bleeding key. 

Cleaning
Only use mild, non-scouring cleaning 
agents.

Complaints
Contact your specialised tradesman.

Installation and repair
Installation and repair should only be per-
formed by a specialised tradesman so that 
warranty claims remain valid.

Disposal
Take disused radiators with accessories to a 
recycling centre or authorised waste man-
agement facility. Observe local regulations. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

EN – Installation manual
The radiator may only be installed by a special-
ised tradesman.

Safety precautions
Read these instructions thoroughly before 
installation/commissioning.
After installation, hand over the manual to 
the end user.

 WARNING

Danger of injury!
Take the weight of the radiator into ac-
count (see manufacturer documenta-
tion).
Work with lifting equipment or several 
persons for weights from 25 kg. 

►

►

Conditions of use
Follow local regulations on operating con-
ditions and water quality.
Observe the limitations on use in damp 
rooms in accordance with local conditions. 
Only use the radiator in closed heating sys-
tems. 
Only transport and store the radiator in the 
protective packaging.
Observe the minimum distances between 
the radiator and ambient parts to ensure 
air circulation.

Complaints 
Contact the supplier. 

Disposal
Take the packaging and parts not required 
to a recycling centre or authorised waste 
management facility. Observe the local 
regulations. 

Technical characteristics 
Operating pressure: max. 10 bar 
Test pressure: 13 bar 
Supply temperature: Hot water up to 110 °C 
(230 °F) 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
•
•
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Notes on installation
Protect the radiator against damage

Remove the protective packaging during 
installation only at the fastening and con-
necting points.
Do not remove the protective packaging 
completely until commissioning.

Fastening
Observe the number and positions of the 
fastening points (see Fig. A).
If the fastening material allows variable 
distances: Observe the recommended wall 
clearances (WA) (see Fig. A).
Install the fastening material in accordance 
with the separate installation manual. 

Connecting compact radiators
Unscrew the painted blind plugs at the 
planned connecting points. 
In the case of multiple-layer radiators and 
connection on same or alternating sides: In-
stall the enclosed Therm X2® sealing plugs 
(see separate installation manual). 
Connect radiator at water side with com-
mon screw fittings.
Close the open connections leak-proof with 
vent plug (top) and blind plug. 

Connecting valve radiators
Valve with kV value preset in the factory, see 
manufacturer documentation. 

Dismantle and dispose of the painted caps 
at the valve fittings. 
Connect the radiator at the water side with 
common screw fittings to the valve fittings.

Special connections
See manufacturer documentation. 

Commissioning
Fill the system and vent the radiator. Risk 
of scalding!
Check the system for leaks. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

ES – Instrucciones de empleo
Uso permitido
El radiador debe emplearse sólo para la  
calefacción en interiores.
Cualquier otro tipo de empleo será conside-
rado como un empleo ajeno al previsto y, por 
consiguiente, está prohibido.
Uso equivocado
El radiador no es adecuado como asiento, o 
como ayuda para trepar o subir.

Indicaciones de seguridad

 ADVERTENCIA

¡Peligro de quemadura!
La superficie del radiador puede calentarse 
hasta alcanzar unos 110 °C (230 °F). 

Tenga especial cuidado al tocar el radia-
dor.  

►

 ATENCIÓN

¡Peligro de escaldadura durante la purga de 
aire mediante salpicadura de agua caliente!

Proteja su cara y sus manos. ►

Mantenimiento
Después de realizar la puesta en servicio y 
después de interrupciones de servicio de 
mayor duración, purgue el aire del radia-
dor. 
Utilice una llave de purga de aire usual en 
el comercio. 

Limpieza
Utilice únicamente detergentes suaves, no 
abrasivos.

Reclamación
Póngase en contacto con su artesano espe-
cializado.

Montaje y reparaciones
Encargue los trabajos de montaje y de re-
paración únicamente a artesanos especiali-
zados a fin de no perder sus derechos de 
garantía.

Eliminación de desechos
Elimine los radiadores inservibles y los acce-
sorios a través del sistema de reciclaje o de 
la forma prescrita. Observe las prescripcio-
nes locales. 

►

►

►

►

►

►
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ES – Instrucciones de montaje
El radiador deberá ser montado únicamente 
por un artesano especializado.

Indicaciones de seguridad
Leer del todo estas instrucciones antes del 
montaje/puesta en servicio.
Después del montaje, entregar el manual 
de instrucciones al consumidor final.

 ADVERTENCIA

¡Riesgo de lesiones!
Observar el peso del radiador (ver docu-
mentación del fabricante).
A partir de 25 kg, trabajar con aparato de 
levantamiento o con varios ayudantes. 

►

►

Condiciones de aplicación
Atenerse a las condiciones de funciona-
miento y la calidad del agua según pres-
cripciones locales.
Observar los límites de aplicación en sitios 
húmedos según normativas locales. 
Utilizar el radiador únicamente en sistemas 
de circuitos de calefacción cerrados. 
Almacenar y transportar el radiador única-
mente en el embalaje protector.
Observar las distancias mínimas entre el 
radiador y las partes circundantes para la 
circulación de aire.

Reclamación 
Dirigirse al fabricante. 

Eliminación de desechos
Llevar el embalaje y las partes no necesarias 
al reciclaje o a la eliminación de desechos 
reglamentaria. Observar las prescripciones 
locales. 

Características técnicas 
Presión de servicio: máx. 10 bares 
Presión de prueba: 13 bares 
Temperatura de salida: Agua caliente hasta 
110 °C (230 °F) 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
•
•

Indicaciones para el montaje
Proteger el radiador contra deterioro

Quitar el embalaje protector para el mon-
taje solamente sostenido de los puntos de 
fijación y conexión.
Quitar el embalaje protector por completo 
sólo antes de la puesta en servicio.

Fijación
Observar el número y las posiciones de los 
puntos de fijación (ver Fig. A).
Si el material de fijación permite distancias 
variables: Observar las distancias a la pared 
(WA) recomendadas (ver Fig. A).
Montar el material de fijación según 
instrucciones de montaje aparte. 

Conexión del radiador compacto
Desenroscar los tapones obturadores pinta-
dos en los puntos de conexión previstos. 
Para radiadores multicapa y conexión equi-
látera o recíproca: Montar el tapón separa-
dor Therm X2® adjuntado (ver instrucciones 
de montaje aparte). 
Conectar el radiador por el lado del agua 
con uniones a rosca usuales en el comercio.
Cerrar herméticamente las conexiones 
abiertas con tapones purgadores de aire 
(superior) y tapones obturadores. 

Conexión del radiador con válvula
Válvula con parámetro kV preajustado de fábri-
ca, ver la documentación del fabricante. 

Desmontar y desechar los casquetes pinta-
dos del conjunto de válvulas. 
Conectar el radiador al conjunto de válvu-
las por el lado del agua con uniones a rosca 
usuales en el comercio.

Conexiones especiales
Ver la documentación del fabricante. 

Puesta en servicio
Llenar la instalación y purgar el aire de ra-
diadores. ¡Peligro de escaldadura!
Revisar la estanqueidad del equipo.

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
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FR – Instructions d'utilisation
Utilisation conforme
Le radiateur ne peut être utilisé que pour  
le chauffage de locaux intérieurs.
Toute autre utilisation est non conforme et par 
conséquent interdite.
Utilisation non conforme
Le radiateur ne convient pas comme siège, es-
trade ou escabeau.

Consignes de sécurité

 AVERTISSEMENT

Danger de brûlure!
La surface du radiateur peut atteindre une 
température de 110 °C (230 °F). 

Soyez prudent avant de toucher le radia-
teur.  

►

 PRUDENCE

Danger d'échaudage par projection d'eau 
chaude lors de la purge!

Protégez votre visage et vos mains. ►

Maintenance
Purgez le radiateur après la mise en service 
et après les interruptions de fonctionne-
ment prolongées. 
Utilisez une clé de purge du commerce. 

Nettoyage
Utilisez uniquement des produits de net-
toyage doux, non abrasifs.

Réclamation
Le cas échéant, adressez-vous à votre tech-
nicien spécialisé.

Montage et réparations
Ne faites exécuter le montage et les répara-
tions que par un technicien spécialisé pour 
que vos droits à la garantie restent valides.

Elimination
Envoyer les radiateurs usés et leurs acces-
soires au recyclage ou à un système d'éva-
cuation de déchets approprié. Respectez les 
prescriptions locales. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

FR – Instructions de montage
Le montage du radiateur ne doit être exécuté 
que par un technicien spécialisé.

Consignes de sécurité
Avant le montage, lire attentivement ces 
instructions.
Après le montage, remettre les instructions 
à l'utilisateur final.

 AVERTISSEMENT

Danger de blessure!
Tenir compte du poids du radiateur rem-
pli (voir documents du fabricant).
A partir de 25 kg, travailler avec un dispo-
sitif de levage ou à plusieurs personnes. 

►

►

Conditions d'utilisation
Respecter les conditions d'exploitation et 
les caractéristiques de l'eau selon les pres-
criptions locales.
Tenir compte des limites d'utilisation dans 
les locaux humides selon les prescriptions 
locales. 
Utiliser le radiateur uniquement dans des 
systèmes de chauffage fermés. 
N'entreposer et transporter le radiateur 
que dans l'emballage de protection.
Respecter l'écartement minimum entre le 
radiateur et les éléments environnants.

Réclamation 
S'adresser au fabricant. 

Elimination
Envoyer l'emballage et les pièces non uti-
lisées au recyclage ou à une élimination 
réglementaire. Respecter les prescriptions 
locales. 

Caractéristiques techniques 
Pression de service: max. 10 bars 
Pression d'épreuve: 13 bars 
Température de départ: eau chaude jusqu'à 
110 °C (230 °F) 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
•
•
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Indications de montage
Protéger le radiateur de la détérioration

Lors du montage, n'enlever l'emballage de 
protection qu'aux points de fixation et de 
raccordement.
N'enlever entièrement l'emballage de pro-
tection que juste avant la mise en service.

Fixation
Tenir compte du nombre et de la position 
des points de fixation (voir ill. A).
Si le matériel de fixation permet des distan-
ces variables: tenir compte des écartements 
recommandés par rapport au mur (WA) 
(voir ill. A).
Monter le matériel de fixation selon les 
instructions de montage séparées. 

Raccordement du radiateur compact
Dévisser les bouchons aveugles laqués aux 
points de raccordement prévus. 
Pour les radiateurs multicouches et le rac-
cordement du même côté ou à côtés al-
ternés: Monter le bouchon de séparation 
Therm X2® joint (voir instructions de mon-
tage séparées). 
Raccorder le radiateur avec des raccords vis-
sés du commerce côté eau.
Fermer de manière étanche les raccorde-
ments ouverts avec des bouchons de désaé-
ration (en haut) et des bouchons aveugles. 

Raccordement des radiateurs à vanne
Vanne avec coefficient kV préréglé en usine, 
voir documents du fabricant. 

Démonter et éliminer les capuchons de 
mise en peinture sur le kit de montage pour 
vanne. 
Raccorder le radiateur au kit de montage 
pour vanne avec des raccords vissés du com-
merce côté eau.

Raccordements spéciaux
Voir documentation du fabricant. 

Mise en service
Remplir l'installation et désaérer les radia-
teurs. Danger d'échaudage!
Vérifier l'étanchéité de l'installation.

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

IT – Istruzioni d'uso
Uso consentito
Il radiatore deve essere usato solo per  
riscaldare interni.
Ogni altro uso è da considerarsi improprio e 
pertanto non è consentito.
Uso errato
Il radiatore non è adatto come sedile, per ar-
rampicarsi o per salirvi sopra.

Norme di sicurezza

 AVVERTENZA

Pericolo di ustioni!
La superficie del radiatore può assumere an-
che una temperatura di 110 °C (230 °F). 

Usare cautela per toccare il radiatore.  ►

 ATTENZIONE

Nello spurgo, pericolo di ustioni causato da 
spruzzi d'acqua bollente!

Proteggere le mani ed il viso. ►

Manutenzione
Spurgare il radiatore dopo la messa in ser-
vizio e dopo lunghe interruzioni del funzio-
namento. 
Utilizzare una normale chiave di spurgo. 

Pulizia
Utilizzare solo detergenti delicati e non 
abrasivi.

Reclami
Contattare l'installatore specializzato.

Montaggio e riparazione
Per non perdere la garanzia sul prodotto, 
far eseguire il montaggio e la riparazione 
solo da un installatore specializzato.

Smaltimento
Portare i radiatori non più utilizzabili e gli 
accessori in un centro di riciclaggio o smal-
tirli correttamente. Rispettare la normativa 
locale. 

►

►

►

►

►

►
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IT – Istruzioni di montaggio
Il radiatore deve essere montato solo da un in-
stallatore specializzato.

Norme di sicurezza
Prima del montaggio o della messa in servi-
zio leggere attentamente queste istruzioni.
Dopo il montaggio consegnare le istruzioni 
all'utente finale.

 AVVERTENZA

Pericolo di lesioni!
Attenzione al peso del radiatore pieno 
(vedere la documentazione del costrut-
tore).
A partire da 25 kg lavorare con apparec-
chio di sollevamento o in più persone. 

►

►

Condizioni di impiego
Osservare le condizioni di esercizio e le ca-
ratteristiche dell'acqua secondo le norme 
locali.
Osservare i limiti di impiego in ambienti 
umidi acqua secondo le norme locali. 
Utilizzare il radiatore solo in sistemi di ri-
scaldamento chiusi. 
Immagazzinare e trasportare il radiatore 
solo nell'imballaggio protettivo.
Rispettare le distanze minime tra radiatore 
e parti adiacenti per la circolazione dell'aria.

Reclami 
Contattare il fornitore. 

Smaltimento
Consegnare l'imballaggio e le parti super-
flue ad un centro di riciclaggio o smaltirle 
correttamente. Rispettare la normativa lo-
cale. 

Caratteristiche tecniche 
Pressione di esercizio: max. 10 bar 
Pressione di prova: 13 bar 
Temperatura di mandata: acqua calda fino 
a 110 °C (230 °F) 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
•
•

Avvertenze di montaggio
Proteggere il radiatore dal danneggiamento

Nel montaggio togliere l'imballaggio pro-
tettivo solo sui punti di fissaggio e di allac-
ciamento.
Rimuovere l'imballaggio protettivo com-
pleto solo prima della messa in servizio.

Fissaggio
Attenzione al numero ed all'ubicazione dei 
punti di fissaggio (vedere fig. A).
Se il materiale di fissaggio consente distan-
ze variabili: osservare le distanze dalle pare-
ti (WA) consigliate (vedere fig. A).
Montare il materiale di fissaggio come 
descritto nelle istruzioni di montaggio a 
parte. 

Allacciamento radiatore compatto
Svitare i tappi ciechi verniciati dai punti di 
allacciamento previsti. 
Per radiatori a più strati ed allacciamento 
sullo stesso lato o su lati alterni: montare 
il tappo di separazione Therm X2® accluso 
(vedere istruzioni di montaggio a parte). 
Allacciare il radiatore al lato acqua con nor-
mali collegamenti a vite.
Tappare i collegamenti aperti con tappi di 
sfiato (in alto) e tappi ciechi. 

Collegamento radiatore con valvola
Valvola con valore kV preregolato, vedere la 
documentazione del costruttore. 

Smontare e smaltire i cappucci di vernicia-
tura dal kit della valvola. 
Allacciare il radiatore al kit della valvola sul 
lato acqua con normali collegamenti a vite.

Raccordi speciali
Vedere la documentazione del costruttore. 

Messa in servizio
Riempire l'impianto e spurgare il radiatore. 
Pericolo di ustioni!
Controllare la tenuta dell'impianto.

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
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EL – Οδηγίες χρήσης
Επιτρεπτή χρήση
Το θερμαντικό σώμα επιτρέπεται να χρησιμοποιείται 
μόνο για θέρμανση εσωτερικών χώρων.
Κάθε άλλη χρήση δεν είναι ενδεδειγμένη και συνεπώς 
δεν επιτρέπεται.
Εσφαλμένη χρήση
Το θερμαντικό σώμα δεν είναι κατάλληλο για 
κάθισμα, ως βοήθημα σκαρφαλώματος ή ανάβασης.

Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Κίνδυνος εγκαύματος!
Η επιφάνεια του θερμαντικού σώματος μπορεί να 
θερμανθεί έως τους 110 °C (230 °F). 

Απαιτείται προσοχή κατά το άγγιγμα του 
θερμαντικού σώματος.  

►

 ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ

Κίνδυνος ζεματίσματος κατά την εξαέρωση 
από την εκτόξευση καυτού νερού!

Προστατέψτε το πρόσωπο και τα χέρια σας. ►

Συντήρηση
Πρέπει να εξαερώνετε το θερμαντικό σώμα μετά 
την έναρξη λειτουργίας και μετά από μεγάλες 
παύσεις λειτουργίας. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε ένα τυπικό κλειδί εξαέρωσης 
του εμπορίου. 

Καθαρισμός
Χρησιμοποιήστε μόνο ήπια και απαλά μέσα 
καθαρισμού.

Παράπονα
Απευθυνθείτε στον ειδικευμένο τεχνικό σας.

Συναρμολόγηση και επισκευές
Η συναρμολόγηση και οι επισκευές πρέπει να 
διενεργούνται μόνο από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό, 
για να μην διαγραφούν τα δικαιώματά σας για 
αξιώσεις εγγύησης.

Απόσυρση
Παραδώστε τα χρησιμοποιημένα θερμαντικά 
σώματα με τα αξεσουάρ τους για ανακύκλωση 
ή φροντίστε για τη σωστή απόσυρσή τους. 
Προσέξτε τις τοπικές διατάξεις. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

EL – Οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης
Το θερμαντικό σώμα επιτρέπεται να συναρμολογείται 
μόνο από ειδικευμένο τεχνικό.

Υποδείξεις ασφαλείας
Πριν τη συναρμολόγηση/έναρξη λειτουργίας 
διαβάστε προσεκτικά αυτές τις οδηγίες.
Μετά τη συναρμολόγηση παραδώστε τις οδηγίες 
στον τελικό καταναλωτή.

 ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ

Κίνδυνος τραυματισμού!
Προσέξτε το βάρος του θερμαντικού σώματος 
(βλ. έντυπα του κατασκευαστή).
Από 25 kg και άνω εργαστείτε με διάταξη 
ανύψωσης ή με περισσότερα άτομα. 

►

►

Προϋποθέσεις χρήσης
Τηρήστε τις συνθήκες λειτουργίας και την 
ποιότητα νερού σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές 
διατάξεις.
Προσέξτε τα όρια χρήσης σε χώρους με υγρασία 
σύμφωνα με τις τοπικές διατάξεις. 
Χρησιμοποιήστε το θερμαντικό σώμα μόνο σε 
κλειστά συστήματα θέρμανσης. 
Η αποθήκευση και η μεταφορά του θερμαντικού 
σώματος πρέπει να γίνεται μόνο με την 
προστατευτική συσκευασία.
Προσέξτε τις ελάχιστες αποστάσεις ανάμεσα στο 
θερμαντικό σώμα και γειτονικά τμήματα για την 
κυκλοφορία αέρα.

Παράπονα 
Απευθυνθείτε στον προμηθευτή. 

Απόσυρση
Παραδώστε τη συσκευασία και τα μη αναγκαία 
τμήματα για ανακύκλωση ή φροντίστε για τη 
σωστή απόσυρσή τους. Προσέξτε τις τοπικές 
διατάξεις. 

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά 
Πίεση λειτουργίας: μέγ. 10 bar 
Πίεση ελέγχου: 13 bar 
Θερμοκρασία εισόδου: ζεστό νερό έως 110 °C 
(230 °F) 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

•
•
•
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Υποδείξεις για τη συναρμολόγηση
Προστατέψτε το θερμαντικό σώμα από ζημιά

Κατά τη συναρμολόγηση αφαιρέστε την 
προστατευτική συσκευασία μόνο από τα σημεία 
στερέωσης και σύνδεσης.
Αφαιρέστε πλήρως την προστατευτική 
συσκευασία μόνο πριν από την έναρξη 
λειτουργίας.

Στερέωση
Προσέξτε τον αριθμό και τις θέσεις των σημείων 
στερέωσης (βλ. Εικ. Α).
Αν το υλικό στερέωσης επιτρέπει ποικίλες 
αποστάσεις: Προσέξτε τις συνιστώμενες 
αποστάσεις από τοίχο (WA) (βλ. Εικ. A).
Συναρμολογήστε το υλικό στερέωσης σύμφωνα 
με τις χωριστές οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης. 

Σύνδεση κόμπακτ θερμαντικού σώματος
Βιδώστε τα λακαρισμένα πώματα στεγάνωσης 
στα προβλεπόμενα σημεία σύνδεσης. 
Για πολύφυλλα θερμαντικά σώματα και 
ισόπλευρη ή αντίστροφη σύνδεση: Τοποθετήστε 
το παρεχόμενο πώμα διαχωρισμού Therm X2® 
(βλ. χωριστές οδηγίες συναρμολόγησης). 
Συνδέστε το θερμαντικό σώμα με τυπικές 
βιδωτές συνδέσεις του εμπορίου από την πλευρά 
του νερού.
Κλείστε στεγανά τις ανοικτές συνδέσεις με πώματα 
εξαέρωσης (πάνω) και πώματα στεγάνωσης. 

Σύνδεση θερμαντικού σώματος με βαλβίδα
Βαλβίδα με εργοστασιακά προρυθμισμένη τιμή kV, 
βλ. έντυπα του κατασκευαστή. 

Αποσυναρμολογήστε τα λακαρισμένα καλύμματα 
στο σετ βαλβίδας και απορρίψτε τα. 
Συνδέστε το θερμαντικό σώμα στο σετ βαλβίδας 
με τυπικές βιδωτές συνδέσεις του εμπορίου από 
την πλευρά του νερού.

Ειδικές συνδέσεις
Βλ. έντυπα του κατασκευαστή. 

Έναρξη λειτουργίας
Γεμίστε την εγκατάσταση και εξαερώστε το 
θερμαντικό σώμα. Κίνδυνος ζεματίσματος!
Ελέγξτε τη στεγανότητα της εγκατάστασης. 

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►
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إرشادات التركیب
قم بحمایة المدفأة من التعرض للضرر

لا تقم بإزالة الغلاف الواقي عند التركیب إلا في أماكن  ◄ 
التثبیت والتوصیل. 

لا تقم بإزالة الغلاف الواقي بالكامل إلا قبل التشغیل. ◄ 
التثبیت

.( ◄ A برجاء مراعاة عدد وأماكن نقاط التثبیت (انظر الشكل
إذا كانت مادة التثبیت تسمح بمسافات متغیرة:  یرجى  ◄ 

.(A انظر الشكل) الموصى بھا (WA) مراعاة أبعاد الحائط
یتم تركیب مادة التثبیت وفقا لدلیل التركیب المنفصل.  ◄ 

توصیل المدفأة المدمجة
قم بفك السدادات المصمتة المطلیة من على نقاط التوصیل  ◄ 

المحددة مسبقا. 
بالنسبة للمدفأة متعددة الطبقات مع التوصیل على نفس  ◄ 

الجانب أو على جوانب متناوبة: یتم تركیب سدادة 
فصل ®Therm X2 المرفقة (انظر دلیل التركیب 

المنفصل).   
قم بتوصیل المدفأة من جھة المیاه باستخدام برغي ربط  ◄ 

تقلیدي.
قم بإغلاق الوصلات المفتوحة باستخدام سدادات التھویة  ◄ 

(بالأعلى) والسدادات المصمتة بإحكام. 
توصیل المدفأة الصمامیة 

یتم ضبط الصمام وفقا لقیمة kV المحددة مسبقا من قِبل الشركة 
المنتِجة، انظر دلیل الشركة المنتجة. 

قم بفك ونزع الأغطیة المطلیة من على مجموعة الصمام.  ◄ 
قم بتوصیل المدفأة من جھة المیاه على مجموعة الصمام  ◄ 

باستخدام برغي ربط تقلیدي.
وصلات خاصة

انظر دلیل الشركة المنتجة.  ◄ 
التشغیل

قم بملء الجھاز وتھویة المدفأة. خطر الاحتراق! ◄
افحص الجھاز للتأكد من عدم وجود تسریبات.  ◄ 

AR العربیة – دلیل التركیب
لا یسمح بتركیب المدفأة إلا من قبل فني متخصص.

تعلیمات السلامة
برجاء قراءة ھذه التعلیمات جیدا قبل التركیب/التشغیل. ◄ 

بعد التركیب. یرجى قراءة دلیل  المستخدِم النھائي  ◄

تحذیر  
خطر الإصابة!

برجاء مراعاة وزن المدفأة (انظر دلیل الشركة المنتجة) ◄ 
في حالة ما ھو أكبر من 25 ◄ كجم یتم استخدام آلة رفع أو 

الاستعانة بأكثر من شخص. 

شروط الاستخدام
یتم تحدید ظروف التشغیل ونوعیة المیاه وفقا للتعلیمات  ◄ 

المحلیة. 
برجاء مراعاة حدود الاستخدام في المناطق الرطبة وفقا  ◄ 

للتعلیمات المحلیة. 
لا یسمح باستخدام المدفأة إلا في نظام تدفئة مغلق.  ◄ 

لا یسمح بنقل أو تخزین المدفأة إلا في الغلاف الواقي. ◄ 
برجاء مراعاة أقل مسافة مسموح بھا بین المدفأة والأغراض  ◄ 

المحیطة بھا للحفاظ على دورة الھواء.

شكاوى العملاء 
اتصل بالمورد.  ◄ 

التخلص من الجھاز
قم بتسلیم الغلاف والأجزاء غیر الضروریة إلى مركز إعادة  ◄ 

التدویر أو المرفق المعتمد للتخلص من النفایات.  برجاء 
مراعاة التعلیمات المحلیة. 

المواصفات الفنیة 
ضغط التشغیل: 10•  بار كحد أقصى 

ضغط الاختبار: 13•  بار 
درجة حرارة التدفق: ماء ساخن حتى °110•  درجة مئویة 

(230 فھرنھایت). 
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دستورالعمل ھای نصب
محافظت از رادیاتور در برابر آسیب

در ھنگام نصب، فقط بستھ بندی محافظ محکم کننده و نقاط  ◄ 
اتصال جدا شود.

سایر بستھ بندی ھای محافظ را تا ھنگام نصب رادیاتور  ◄ 
روی دیوار، جدا نکنید.

اتصالات
تعداد و محل نقاط اتصال (بھ شکل A ◄ مراجعھ نمایید).

در صورت امکان برای اتصالات در ھنگام نصب: فواصل  ◄ 
توصیھ شده تا دیوار (WA) (بھ شکل A مراجعھ نمایید).
برای اطلاع از نحوه نصب، بھ دفترچھ راھنمای مجزای  ◄ 

نصب اتصالات مراجعھ کنید. 
اتصال رادیاتور کم حجم

درپوش ھای رنگی محل ھای اتصال تعیین شده را باز  ◄ 
کنید. 

برای رادیاتورھای چند لایھ و اتصال یک طرفھ یا  ◄ 
دوطرفھ: مطابق با توپی درزگیر ®Therm X2 عرضھ 

شده (بھ دفترچھ راھنمای مجزای نصب آن مراجعھ نمایید). 
رادیاتور را از سمت آب با اتصالات پیچی موجود در  ◄ 

بازار وصل کنید.
اتصال ھای دارای توپی ھواگیری (بالا) را باز کنید و  ◄ 

درپوش ھا را محکم ببندید. 
اتصال شیر رادیاتور

شیر دارای پیش تنظیم کارخانھ kV-Wert، بھ مستندات تولیدکننده 
مراجعھ نمایید. 

شیر با سر رنگی کھ باید جدا شده و دورانداختھ شود.  ◄ 
رادیاتور را از سمت آب با اتصالات پیچی موجود در  ◄ 

بازار در محل شیر وصل کنید.
اتصال ھای خاص

بھ مستندات تولیدکننده مراجعھ نمایید.  ◄ 
اولین بار استفاده

رادیاتور را پر کرده و ھواگیری کنید. خطر سوختگی! ◄
اتصال ھا را از جھت نشتی بررسی کنید.  ◄ 

AR العربیة – دلیل الاستخدام
الاستخدام المسموح بھ

 تستخدم المدفأة لأغراض التدفئة 
داخل الغرف فقط.

أي استخدام آخر یعد غیر مناسب وبالتالي فھو غیر مصرح بھ.
إساءة الاستخدام 

لا تصلح المدفأة للاستخدام  كمقعد للجلوس ولا للمساعدة على التسلق 
والارتفاع.

تعلیمات السلامة
تحذیر  

خطر الاحتراق!
 قد تصل حرارة سطح المدفأة إلى °110 درجة مئویة 

(230 فھرنھایت). 
كن حذرا عند ملامسة المدفأة.  ◄ 

تنبیھ  
خطر الاحتراق عند التھویة من خلال الماء الساخن المتدفق!

قم بحمایة وجھك ویدیك! ◄ 

الصیانة
قم بتھویة المدفأة بعد التشغیل وبعد التوقفات الطویلة عن  ◄ 

العمل. 
استخدم مفتاح تھویة تقلیدي.  ◄ 

التنظیف
استخدم أداة تنظیف ناعمة وغیر كاشطة. ◄ 

شكاوى العملاء
اتصل بالفني المتخصص ◄ 

التركیب والإصلاحات
لا یتم التركیب أو الإصلاح إلا من قبل فني متخصص، لكیلا  ◄ 

یسقط حقك في الضمان.

التخلص من الجھاز
قم بتسلیم المدفأة القدیمة مع ملحقاتھا إلى مركز إعادة التدویر  ◄ 

أو المرفق المعتمد للتخلص من النفایات.  برجاء مراعاة 
التعلیمات المحلیة. 
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FA فارسی – نصب
نصب رادیاتور باید صرفاً توسط سرویسکار مجاز انجام شود.

تدابیر ایمنی
پیش از نصب و استفاده، این دفترچھ راھنما را بھ طور  ◄ 

کامل مطالعھ نمایید.
بعد از نصب، دستورالعمل ھا را در جای امنی ◄ برای 

مراجعات آتی نگھداری کنید.

ھشدار  
خطر مصدومیت!

وزن رادیاتور (بھ مستندات تولیدکننده مراجعھ نمایید). ◄ 
یا  نفر  دو  از  کردن  بلند  برای  کیلوگرم،   ◄ 25 حدود  در 

بیشتر استفاده شود. 

شرایط
شرایط کارکرد و کیفیت آب بر طبق مقررات محلی. ◄ 

محدودیت استفاده در مناطق مرطوب مطابق مقررات  ◄ 
محلی. 

فقط در سیستم ھای بستھ گرمایشی رادیاتور استفاده شود.  ◄ 
رادیاتور را فقط در بستھ بندی محافظ نگھداری و حمل  ◄ 

کنید.
بھ حداقل فاصلھ لازم بین رادیاتور و وسایل اطراف جھت  ◄ 

گردش و جریان ھوا دقت کنید.

ھنگام بروز مشکلات 
با فروشنده تماس بگیرید.  ◄ 

دور انداختن
بستھ بندی و قطعاتی را کھ بھ آنھا نیاز ندارید، بھ مرکز  ◄ 
بازیافت یا تأسیسات مجاز مدیریت زبالھ ببرید. مقررات 

محلی را رعایت کنید. 

مشخصات فنی 
فشار کاری: حداکثر 10•  بار 

آزمایش 13•  بار 
دما: آب داغ تا دمای 110 درجھ سانتی گراد (230•  درجھ 

فارنھایت) 

FA فارسی – دستورالعمل ھا
استفاده صحیح

از این رادیاتور صرفاً باید برای مصارف 
گرمایشی داخل ساختمان استفاده شود.

ھرگونھ استفاده دیگر نامناسب بوده و بنابراین ممنوع است.
استفاده نادرست

این رادیاتور برای نشستن، رفتن روی آن، یا استفاده از آن برای بالا 
رفتن، مناسب نیست.

تدابیر ایمنی
ھشدار  

خطر سوختگی!
 سطح رادیاتور می تواند تا 110 درجھ سانتی گراد 

(230 درجھ فارنھایت) داغ شود. 
ھنگام لمس کردن سطح رادیاتور مراقب باشید.  ◄ 

توجھ  
از  ناشی  سوختگی  خطر  رادیاتور،  تخلیھ  و  ھواگیری  ھنگام 

پاشیدن آب داغ بھ اطراف، وجود دارد!
از صورت و دستان خود محافظت کنید.  ◄ 

نگھداری
ھواگیری رادیاتور را بعد از نصب و پس از وقفھ طولانی  ◄ 

مدت در استفاده انجام دھید. 
از یک کلید ھواگیری موجود در بازار استفاده کنید.  ◄ 

تمیز کردن
فقط از پاک کننده ھای ملایم و غیرخورنده استفاده کنید. ◄ 

ھنگام بروز مشکلات
با سرویسکار متخصص مجاز تماس بگیرید. ◄ 

نصب و تعمیرات
نصب و تعمیرات صرفاً باید توسط سرویسکاران مجاز  ◄ 

انجام شود تا ضمانت نامھ شما از درجھ اعتبار ساقط نشود.

دور انداختن
رادیاتور و لوازم جانبی مستعمل آن را بھ مرکز بازیافت  ◄ 
یا تأسیسات مجاز مدیریت زبالھ ببرید. مقررات محلی را 

رعایت کنید. 
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10 400 1651)/100 50

500–3000 1651)/140 50
11 400–3000 85 30
12–33 400 100 30

500–3000 140 30
1) bei Ventilheizkörpern auf Anschlussseite
1) at valve radiators on the connection side
1) para radiadores con válvula, por el lado de  
 conexión
1) pour les radiateurs à vanne du côté  
 raccordement
1) per radiatori a valvola su lato di allacciamento
1) 
1) 

1) 

1) 

1) για θερμαντικά σώματα με βαλβίδα στην πλευρά  
 σύνδεσης
1) 

1) 
عند تركیب المدفأة الصمامیة على جانب الوصلة  (1

اتصال سمت  در  رادیاتور  شیر  با  (1

A


